significantly—from those that are modeled. Actual sensitivities may differ for other reasons as well, including unplanned changes in balance sheet composition, timing of asset
and liability repricing, the yield curve, customer behavior, macroeconomic conditions, the competitive environment, and management strategies. Accordingly, we do not treat the
sensitivities as forecasts of net financing revenue but

106

Table of Contents

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Ally Financial Inc. • Form 10-Q

instead use them as a tool in managing interest rate risk. We also assess Ally’s sensitivity to interest rate risk through the performance of sensitivity testing of key assumptions
including, but not limited to, prepayments and retail automotive and deposit repricing on a routine basis.

In a stable rate scenario that assumes spot rates as of June 30, 2025, remain constant through the simulation and assumes no pricing actions, net financing revenue over the
next 12 months is expected to increase by $7 million versus the baseline forecast, due to the shape of the implied forward curve.

The following table presents the pretax dollar impact to baseline forecasted net financing revenue over the next 12 months assuming various parallel shocks to the implied
forward curve as of June 30, 2025, and December 31, 2024.

June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Gradual (a) Instantaneous Gradual (a) Instantaneous

Change in interest rates ($ in millions) ($ in millions)
+200 basis points $ (3) $ (281) $ 28 $ (184)
+100 basis points (2) (135) 14 (86)
-100 basis points (20) 53 (23) 4

(a) Gradual changes in interest rates are recognized over 12 months.

Since December 31, 2024, the implied forward curve has steepened, driven by the front end, as expected declines in the Federal Funds Rate increased. During the six
months ended June 30, 2025, our floating-rate asset balances decreased primarily due to the sale of Ally Credit Card, and our fixed-rate asset balances decreased primarily due to
the continued run-off of our investment securities and consumer mortgage portfolio. Additionally, we saw a shift from CDs to liquid deposits. The impact of these changes is
reflected in our baseline net financing revenue forecast. As of June 30, 2025, our balance sheet is modestly asset sensitive in the near term due to our floating-rate assets and pay-